
 
 

 
 
 

 
Notice of a public meeting of  
 
 

Staffing Matters and Urgency Committee 
 
To: Councillors Aspden (Chair), D'Agorne (Vice-Chair), 

Hook and Kilbane 
 

Date: Monday, 17 January 2022 
 

Time: 5.30 pm 
 

Venue: Remote Meeting 
 

In view of the changing circumstances around the covid-19 
pandemic, this meeting will be held remotely. Any decisions 
made will form recommendations to the chief operating 
officer. 

 
AGENDA 

 
 

1. Declarations of Interest   
 

At this point in the meeting, Members are asked to declare: 
 

 any personal interests not included on the Register of 
Interests  

 any prejudicial interests or  

 any disclosable pecuniary interests 
 
which they may have in respect of business on this agenda. 
 

2. Exclusion of Press and Public   
 

To consider the exclusion of the press and public from the 
meeting during consideration of the following: 
  
Annexes A to Agenda Items 9 and 10 on the grounds that they 
contain information relating to individuals and the financial affairs 
of particular persons. This information is classed as exempt 



 

under paragraphs 1, 2 and 3 of Schedule 12A to Section 100A of 
the Local Government Act 1972 (as revised by The Local 
Government (Access to Information) (Variation) Order 2006). 
 

3. Minutes  (Pages 1 - 4) 
 

To approve and sign the minutes of the meeting of the Staffing 
Matters & Urgency Committee held on 29 November 2021.  
 

4. Public Participation   
 

At this point in the meeting members of the public who have 
registered to speak can do so. Please note that our registration 
deadlines have changed to 2 working days before the meeting, in 
order to facilitate the management of public participation at our 
meetings. The deadline for registering is 5.00pm on 13 January 
2022 Members of the public can speak on agenda items or 
matters within the remit of the committee. 
 
To register to speak please visit 
www.york.gov.uk/AttendCouncilMeetings to fill out an online 
registration form. If you have any questions about the registration 
form or the meeting please contact the Democracy Officer for the 
meeting whose details can be found at the foot of the agenda. 
 
Webcasting of Public Meetings 
Please note that, subject to available resources, this public 
meeting will be webcast including any registered public speakers 
who have given their permission. The public meeting can be 
viewed on demand at www.york.gov.uk/webcasts. During 
coronavirus, we've made some changes to how we're running 
council meetings. See our coronavirus updates 
(www.york.gov.uk/COVIDDemocracy) for more information on 
meetings and decisions. 
 

5. Workforce Profile as at Quarter 2 (30th September 2021)  
(Pages 5 - 16) 
 

This report provides the Staffing Matters and Urgency Committee 
(SMU) with the workforce profile, as at the end of quarter 2 of 
2021/2022. 
 



 

6. Local Government Pension Scheme 2021 Discretions Policy 
Summary  (Pages 17 - 42) 
 

This report informs the Committee of an amendment to the 
Council’s LGPS Discretionary Policy Statement in order to 
comply with The Local Government Pension Scheme 
Regulations 2013 (the “LGPS Regulations”). 
 

7. Work Plan  (Pages 43 - 44) 
 

To consider the Committee’s draft work plan for the municipal 
year 2021/2022. 
 

8. Urgent Business   
 

Any other business which the Chair considers urgent under the 
Local Government Act 1972. 
 

9. Pension or Exit Discretion  (Pages 45 - 52) 
 

This report advises the Committee of the expenditure associated 
with pension or exit discretions in accordance with council policy 
for noting. 
 

10. Redundancy  (Pages 53 - 58) 
 

This report advises the Committee of the expenditure associated 
with the proposed dismissal of a number of employees on the 
grounds of redundancy. 
 

Democracy Officer 
Robert Flintoft 
 
Contact details:  

 Telephone – (01904) 555704 

 Email – robert.flintoft@york.gov.uk  
 

For more information about any of the following please contact 
the Democratic Services Officer responsible for servicing this 
meeting: 
 

 Registering to speak 

 Business of the meeting 

 Any special arrangements 

 Copies of reports and 

mailto:robert.flintoft@york.gov.uk


 

 For receiving reports in other formats 
 
Contact details are set out above. 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 



City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Staffing Matters and Urgency Committee 

Date 29 November 2021 

Present Councillors Aspden (Chair), D'Agorne (Vice-
Chair), Hook and Kilbane 

Apologies Councillors  

 

38. Declarations of Interest  
 

At this point in the meeting, Members were asked to declare if 
they had any personal interests not included on the Register of 
Interests or any prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interests 
that they might have had in the business on the agenda. None were 
declared.  

 
 
39. Exclusion of Press and Public  
 

Resolved: That the press and public be excluded from the 
meeting during the consideration of annexes to Agenda Items 8 
and 9 on the grounds that they contained information relating to 
individuals and the financial affairs of particular persons. This 
information is classed as exempt under Paragraphs 1, 2 and 3 of 
Schedule 12A to Section 100A of the Local Government Act 
1972 (as revised by the Local Government (Access to 
Information) (Variation) Order 2006). 

 
 
40. Minutes  
 

Resolved: That the minutes of the Staffing Matters and Urgency Committee 
held on 18 October 2021 be approved and then signed by the 
Chair as a correct record. 

 
 
41. Public Participation  
 

It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak at 
the meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 

 
 
 

Page 1 Agenda Item 3



42. Appointment of the Managing Director of Make It York  
 

The Committee were informed that Make it York (MIY) had appointed their 
new Managing Director and that it was requested that as is within this 
Committees remit appoint the new Managing Director as a Director of MIY. 
It was enquired as to whether the recruitment process had been sufficient 
to identify a candidate capable of fixing perceived issues with MIY in the 
past, notably its working relationship with groups such as small business 
traders and buskers. Officers noted that the decision of the Committee was 
not a staffing appointment role, however, the Council had fed into the 
recruitment process. It was noted that issues relating to the performance of 
MIY were a partnership issue for the Council to approach to ensure MIY 
performs the functions it is set out to.  
 
The Committee voted 3 in favour and 1 in abstention to the appointment of 
the new Managing Director to be a Director of MIY.  
 
Resolved:  
 

i. The Committee appointed Sarah Loftus as a Director of Make It 
York in order that she may fulfil her role as the new Managing 
Director. 

 
Reason:  To comply with the company’s Articles of Association. 

 
 
43. Work Plan  
 

Members considered the committee’s work plan for the current 
municipal year. 
 
Resolved:  
 

i. That the work plan be agreed. 
 
Reason: To ensure the Committee maintains a program of work for 

2021-22. 
 
 
44. Pension or Exit Discretion  
 

Members considered a report which advised them of expenditure 
associated with pension or exit discretions. An overview of expenditure was 
provided in the table at paragraph 5 of the report. There were no costs to 

Page 2



the council in this instance. Full details were set out in exempt Annexes A 
and B to the report. 
 
Resolved:  
 

i. That the expenditure associated with each proposal, as detailed 
in the report annexes, be noted. 

 
Reason:  So that the council has an overview of expenditure. 
 
Note: the above item was considered in private session, in 
accordance with the decision in Minute 39. 

 
 
45. Redundancy  
 

Members considered a report which advised them of the expenditure 
associated with the proposed dismissal of three employees on the grounds 
of redundancy. The total expenditure amounted to £19,773.00, as set out in 
the table at paragraph 5 of the report. Full details were provided in exempt 
Annex A. 
 
Resolved:  
 

i. That the expenditure associated with the proposed dismissal of 
the employees on the grounds of redundancy, as detailed in 
Annex A, be noted. 

 
Reason: So that the committee has an overview of this expenditure. 
 
Note: the above item was considered in private session, in accordance with 
the decision in Minute 39. 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Cllr Aspden, Chair 
[The meeting started at 5.32 pm and finished at 5.53 pm]. 

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



  

Produced by City of York Council Business Intelligence Hub  Page 1 of 7  

  

Business Intelligence Hub  

CYC Workforce Profile  

  

Date Produced: 01/12/2021  

Contents  
1. Key Performance Indicators ............................................................................................................... 2 

1.1 Staff Headcount (snapshot) ....................................................................................................... 2 

1.2 Staff FTE’s ................................................................................................................................... 2 

1.3 Average Sickness Days per FTE (rolling 12 months) ................................................................... 3 

1.4 Number of New Starters ............................................................................................................ 3 

1.5 Number of Leavers ..................................................................................................................... 3 

1.6 Leaving Reasons (% of Leavers) ................................................................................................. 4 

1.7 Total Turnover % (rolling 12 months) ........................................................................................ 4 

1.8 Number of Voluntary Leavers ....
[...]
bility 

 2019/20 2020/21 2021/22 Q2 

Declared Disabled 4.7% 4.8% 4.7% 

Not Declared Disabled 95.3% 95.2% 95.3% 

 

2.6 Disability Type (of declared disability) 

 2019/20 2020/21 2021/22 Q2 

Learning disability 10.3% 10.8% 11.6% 

Long-standing illness 33.6% 33.3% 33.9% 

Mental illness 3.4% 3.3% 4.1% 

Physical 11.2% 10.0% 9.9% 

Sensory 5.2% 5.8% 5.8% 

Other 36.2% 36.7% 34.7% 

 

   

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

  

   

Staffing Matters and Urgency Committee 17 January 2022 
 
Report of the Chief Operating Officer 
 
Workforce Profile as at Quarter 2 (30th September 2021) 

Summary 

1. This report provides the Staffing Matters and Urgency Committee 
(SMU) with the workforce profile, as at the end of quarter 2 of 
2021/2022. 

Background 

2. The data provided in this report is already available throughout the 
Council. 

3. The workforce data provided through the performance framework, 
is shared with Scrutiny committees and discussed at both 
Corporate Management Team and Directorate Management 
Teams. 

Analysis 

4. Appendix 1 gives a full overview to the SMU committee of key 
performance indicators directly linked to the Council’s workforce. 

5. At the Q2 position headcount and FTE have decreased slightly, 
and leavers have reduced.  Of the leavers, resignations remains 
the highest reason for leaving followed by retirement.  
Resignations are in line with regional figures as there are a 
number of vacancies available across the region and new 
opportunities, promotions and career changes are being sought 
following the main pandemic period.   

6. Turnover has therefore, increased slightly but as mentioned above 
this reflects the current recruitment climate.  There has also been a 
decrease in the number of WWY assignments, whilst this is 
positive in terms of costs, there are a number of vacancies that 
remain unfilled and acting up arrangements are in place with 
existing members of staff.  HR are working with relevant managers 
to ensure creative recruitment for hard to fill vacancies.   

Page 13



 

7. Sickness absence figures fell at the end of 2020/2021, they have 
increased at the Q2 position for this reporting year, however, an 
increase in absence is common at the Q2 position which generally 
then plateaus and balances at the Q4 and year end position.  We 
continue to ensure that wellbeing support and good absence 
management is embedded into day-to-day management and 
teams looking out for each other.   

Consultation 

8. The contents of the report and Appendix have not been consulted 
on as the data is factual and already available through different 
sources. 

Options 

9. The Committee, in considering the workforce profile, may consider 
highlighting areas for consideration by the Customer and 
Corporate Scrutiny Committee. 

Council Plan 

10. The content of the report and appendix are not material to 
the Council Plan. 

Implications 

11. There are no implications from the report. 

Risk Management 

12. There are no identified risk risks associated with the report.   

Recommendations 

13. Staffing Matters and Urgency Committee is asked to: 

i. note the workforce profile provided. 

ii. consider if any area is to be referred to Customer and 
  Corporate Services Scrutiny Committee. 

Reason:  In order to provide an overview of the workforce profile. 

 

 

 

Page 14



 

Contact Details 

Author: Chief Officer Responsible for the 
report: 

Helen Whiting,  
Head of HR and OD 
Ext 3985 
 
 

Ian Cunningham  

Head of BI 

Ext 5749 

Ian Floyd 
Chief Operating Officer 
Report 
Approved 

x Date 
07/01/2022 

 

    

Specialist Implications Officer(s): 

Wards Affected:  List wards or tick box to indicate all All X 

 
For further information please contact the author of the report 
 
Background Papers: 
 
None 
 
Annexes 
Appendix 1 – Workforce Data 2021/2022 Quarter 2 

Page 15



This page is intentionally left blank



 

  
  

Staffing Matters and Urgency Committee  17 January 2022  

  

Report of the Chief Operating Officer 

  

Local Government Pension Scheme 2021 Discretions Policy Summary  

1. This report informs the Committee of an amendment to the Council’s 

LGPS Discretionary Policy Statement in order to comply with The 

Local Government Pension Scheme Regulations 2013 (the “LGPS 

Regulations”).  

Background  

2. The LGPS Regulations require the Council to prepare a written 

statement of its policy in relation to the exercise of its discretions 

under regulations 16(2)(e) and 16(4)(d) (funding of additional 

pension),  30(6) (flexible retirement), 30(8) (waiving of actuarial 

reduction) and 31 (award of additional pension) of the LGPS 

Regulations as well as paragraph 1(1)(c) of Schedule 2 to The Local 

Government Pension Scheme (Transitional Provisions, Savings and 

Amendment) Regulations 2014 (Rule of 85).  

3. The Council also exercises many other employer discretions under the 

LGPS Regulations although it is not compulsory to include them in the 

Discretionary Policy Statement. 

4. The Council must also keep its Discretionary Statement under review 

and make such revisions as are appropriate following any change in 

its policy. 

5. When formulating and reviewing its Discretionary Policy Statement 

under the Discretionary Compensation Regulations, the Council must: 

a have regard to the extent to which the exercise of its discretions in 

accordance with its policy, unless properly limited, could lead to a 

serious loss of confidence in the public service; and 

b be satisfied that the policy is workable, affordable and reasonable 

having regard to the foreseeable costs. 

  

    
  

    

Page 17 Agenda Item 6



 

6. The Council wishes to introduce a new salary sacrifice Shared Cost 

AVC scheme for employees, who are members of the Local 

Government Pension Scheme (LGPS).  This scheme provides an 

opportunity for employees to save for the future and gain National 

I
[...]
 LGPS 

Regulations and the Discretionary Compensation Regulations would 

be a breach of those Regulations and potentially an act of 

maladministration. This could also result in the Council exercising its 

discretions in an inconsistent manner and possible legal challenge. 

Recommendation  

  

23. The Staffing Matters and Urgency Committee is asked to approve the 

revised Discretionary Policy Statement. 

       Reason: To invite Members to consider changes to the Council’s 

Discretionary Policy Statement to comply with the LGPS 

Regulations and Discretionary Compensation Regulations 

and approve the new Statement  

 

Page 20



 

24. If approved the Pension Discretion Policy Statement will be signed 

dated, and forwarded to the NY Pension Scheme by the Chief Finance 

Officer (Section 151 Officer). 

   

 Contact Details  

  

Author: Helen Whiting /Anna 

Vinuesa 

01904 551622/552002 

  

Chief Officer Responsible for the 

report: Ian Floyd, Chief Operating 

Officer 

   

 Report  Date: 17 January 2022  Approved  

  

Specialist Implications Officers: Accounting Technician, Chief Finance 

Officer/Section 151 

  

Wards Affected:   None  

  

  

For further information please contact the author of the report  

  

Background Papers:  

None  

  

Annexes:  

  

Appendix 1 – The proposed revised Employer Discretionary Policy 

Statement  

 

X 

Page 21



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

          
 
DISCRETIONARY POLICY STATEMENT         
 
The following is a statement of City of York Council’s policy on the exercise of its LGPS and discretionary compensation related discretions. 
 
The Chief Finance Officer is responsible for this Policy. 
 
It covers all discretions for which a policy is either mandatory or recommended or less common.  
 
The Council retains the right to change these policies at any time.   
 
The policies confer no contractual rights.   
 
This discretion policy will apply from the date of approval an
[...]
Being  

 Starters and Leavers  

 Reasons for leaving i.e. retirement, redundancy, dismissal, settlement agreement 

 Agency 

3. Progress in implementing the new Corporate Leadership Group (CLG). 

19 July 2021 1. Redundancy, Retirement and Settlement Agreements 

16 August 2021 1. Redundancy, Retirement and Settlement Agreements 

20 September 2021 1. Emergency Retention Protocol 

2. Redundancy, Retirement and Settlement Agreements 

18 October 2021 1. Redundancy, Retirement and Settlement Agreements 

29 November 2021 1. Appointment of the Managing Director of Make It York 

2. Redundancy, Retirement and Settlement Agreements 

P
age 43

A
genda Item

 7



 

17 January 2022 1. Redundancy, Retirement and Settlement Agreements 

2. - Amendment to the Discretions Policy Statement, to allow for Salary Sacrificed 
Shared Cost AVCs 

3. Workforce demographics at 31 March 2021  

 FTE 

 Equality Data 

 Absence and Well Being  

 Starters and Leavers  

 Reasons for leaving i.e. retirement, redundancy, dismissal, settlement 
agreement 

 Agency 

 

15 February 2022 1. Redundancy, Retirement and Settlement Agreements 

21 March 2022 1. Redundancy, Retirement and Settlement Agreements 

25 April 2022 1. Redundancy, Retirement and Settlement Agreements 

16 May 2022 1. Redundancy, Retirement and Settlement Agreements 

 

P
age 44



 

 

  

   

Staffing Matters and Urgency Committee     17 January 2022    
 
Report of the Chief Operating Officer  
 

Pension or Exit Discretion 

Summary 

1. This report advises the Staffing Matters and Urgency Committee of 
the expenditure associated with pension or exit discretions in 
accordance with council policy for noting. 

 Background 

2. The background and detailed case surrounding each proposal are 
contained in the individual business cases attached as confidential 
annexes to this report. 

Consultation 

3. All of the proposed pension or exit discretions have been subject to 
consultation in accordance with the Council’s statutory obligations. 

Approval 

4. In accordance with the updated discretions policy the S151 officer 
has approved the attached business cases. The Committee has the 
power within the Council’s procedures to approve discretionary 
enhancements to redundancy.  The Committee does not have the 
power to make lower payments.  By law the decisions as to whether 
or not to make an employee redundant rests with the Chief 
Operating Officer or Officers nominated by him. 

Analysis 

5. The analysis of each proposal can be found in the respective 
business case, however the information below provides an 
overview.   

Employee Costs to CYC 

 

£ 

B (as per Annex B) £0 

Total £0 

 

Page 45 Agenda Item 9



 

Council Plan 

6. Whilst the actions being proposed in the report are not material to 
the Council Plan they are consistent with the required outcomes of 
the Organisation Development Plan. 

Implications 

7. The implications of each proposal can be found in the respective 
business case. 

Risk Management 

8. The specific risks associated with each proposal and how they can 
be mitigated are contained in each business case. In summary, the 
risks associated with the recommended option are financial, legal, 
operational and reputational. 

Recommendations 

 

9. Staffing Matters and Urgency Committee is asked to: 

 Note the expenditure associated with each proposal as detailed in 
the annexes.  

Reason: In order to provide an overview of expenditure. 

 

Contact Details 

Author: 

Helen Whiting 
Head of HR  
Human Resources 
Ext  1622 
 

Chief Officer Responsible for the 
report: 

Ian Floyd 

Chief Operating Officer 

 
 

 

 

Report 
Approved 

X Date 06 January 
2022 

    

Specialist Implications Officer(s): 

Wards Affected:  List wards or tick box to indicate all All X 

 
For further information please contact the author of the report 
 

Page 46



 

Background Papers:  
 
None 
 
Annexes:  
 
Annex A – Confidential Business Case 

Pag
[...]
tained in each business case. In summary, the 
risks associated with the recommended option are financial, legal, 
operational and reputational. 

Recommendations 

9. Staffing Matters and Urgency Committee is asked to: 

1) Note the expenditure associated with the proposed dismissal of 
the employees on the grounds of redundancy detailed in the 
annexes. 

Reason:  In order to provide an overview of the expenditure. 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 54



 

Contact Details 

Author: Chief Officer Responsible for the 
report: 

Helen Whiting 
Head of HR 
Human Resources 
Ext 1622 
 

 

Ian Floyd 
Head of Paid Service 

Report 
Approved 

√ Date 06 January 
2022 

    

Specialist Implications Officer(s): 

Wards Affected:   All √ 

 
For further information please contact the author of the report 
 
Background Papers: 
 
None 
 
Annexes  
Annex A - Confidential Business Case 

Page 55



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 57
By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2, 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	5 Workforce Profile as at Quarter 2 (30th September 2021)
	Workforce Profile Report

	6 Local Government Pension Scheme 2021 Discretions Policy Summary
	Appendix 1 CYC Pension Discretions Policy Statement Jan 2022

	7 Work Plan
	9 Pension or Exit Discretion
	Pension with Exit Descretion report Annex A

	10 Redundancy
	Annex A




Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Staffing Matters and Urgency Committee 

Date 17 January 2022 

Present Councillors Aspden (Chair), D'Agorne (Vice-
Chair), Hook and Kilbane 

 

46. Declarations of Interest  
 

At this point in the meeting, Members were asked to declare if 
they had any personal interests not included on the Register of 
Interests or any prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interests 
that they might have had in the business on the agenda. None were 
declared.  

 
 
47. Exclusion of Press and Public  
 

Resolved: That the press and public be excluded from the 
meeting during the consideration of annexes to Agenda Items 9 
and 10 on the grounds that they contained information relating to 
individuals and the financial affairs of particular persons. This 
information is classed as exempt under Paragraphs 1, 2 and 3 of 
Schedule 12A to Section 100A of the Local Government Act 
1972 (as revised by the Local Government (Access to 
Information) (Variation) Order 2006). 

 
 
48. Minutes  
 

Resolved: That the minutes of the Staffing Matters and Urgency Committee 
held on 29 November 2021 be approved and then signed by the 
Chair as a correct record. 

 
 
49. Public Participation  
 

It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak at 
the meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 

 
 
50. Workforce Profile as at Quarter 2 (30th September 2021)  
 



The Committee were updated on the Workforce Profile as at Quarter 2 
(30th September 2021). The Committee made a number of enquiries 
including the rise in use of Work with York contracts, this was attributed 
largely to public health initiatives due to Covid-19 including staffing at 
testing sites. Members also discussed the prospects of a aging work force 
with the a lot of employees falling within the 50 to 64 age range, officers 
acknowledged the challenge of an aging work force, however, they noted 
that the Council had policies in place to retain skills, as well as, ways to 
recruit at a younger age including apprentices. 
 
The rise in sickness days were raised by Members, they enquired as to 
how this compared to other local authorities. Officers noted that it was 
difficult to access comparative data and this was not collated nationally, but 
enquiries could be made with other authorities. The Committee also 
enquired as to whether working from home had effected sickness data, it 
was confirmed that this did not appear to have effected sickness data. 
Officers confirmed that patterns for those working at home, those at Hazel 
Court, on site, and at West Offices were similar.  
 
Resignations data was also discussed and Members requested additional 
information be provided to explain why individuals were moving onto after 
they resigned from post. It was raised that the Council was not reaching the 
average record for York on the employment of people from black and 
minority ethnic backgrounds. It was noted that the Council does not 
measure the employment of individuals with disabilities against average 
records for York  like what was done for people from black and minority 
ethnic backgrounds, therefore it was requested that additional information 
be provided. It was noted that a new post was being recruited too to 
support the Council in relation to equalities. It was also confirmed that the 
Organisational Development Plan was to be reviewed. 
 
 
Resolved:  
 

i. Note the workforce profile provided. 
 
Reason: In order to provide an overview of the workforce profile. 
 

 
 
51. Local Government Pension Scheme 2021 Discretions 
Policy Summary  
 

The Committee agreed that the paper for the revised Discretionary Policy 
Statement, will be deferred until the Committee meets in person on 15th 



February.  This is to allow time to address some questions that had been 
raised. 
 
Resolved:  
 

i. The Committee agreed to defer the item to the meeting of the 
Committee on 15 February 2022. 

 
Reason:  To allow for the Committee to make a decision rather than 

making a recommendation for the Chief Operating Officer to 
make a decision. 

 
 
52. Work Plan  
 

It was confirmed that an additional meeting would be added to the 
Committee work plan to consider the People’s Directorate Restructure on 1 
February 2022.  
 
Resolved:  
 

i. That the work plan be agreed. 
 
Reason:  To ensure the Committee maintains a program of work for 

2021-22. 
 
 
53. Pension or Exit Discretion  
 

Members considered a report which advised them of expenditure 
associated with pension or exit discretions. An overview of expenditure was 
provided in the table at paragraph 5 of the report. There were no costs to 
the council in this instance. Full details were set out in exempt Annexes A 
and B to the report. 
 
Resolved: 
 

i. That the expenditure associated with each proposal, as detailed 
in the report annexes, be noted. 

 
Reason:  So that the council has an overview of expenditure. 
 
Note: the above item was considered in private session, in accordance with 
the decision in Minute 50. 

 



 
54. Redundancy  
 

Members considered a report which advised them of the expenditure 
associated with the proposed dismissal of three employees on the grounds 
of redundancy. The total expenditure amounted to £12,842.92, as set out in 
the table at paragraph 5 of the report. Full details were provided in exempt 
Annex A. 
 
Resolved: 
 

i. That the expenditure associated with the proposed dismissal of 
the employees on the grounds of redundancy, as detailed in 
Annex A, be noted. 

 
Reason: So that the committee has an overview of this expenditure. 
 
Note: the above item was considered in private session, in accordance with 
the decision in Minute 50. 

 
 
 

 
 
 
Councillor Aspden, Chair 
[The meeting started at 5.31 pm and finished at 5.54 pm]. 


